CAPACITOR
SAMWHA THAILAND
Hight Performance Capacitors Since 1956
1997.11  Establish Samwha (Thailand) Co.,Ltd.
2002.03  Factory Extend Construction Motor Running Capacitor
2003.05 Began mass Production of Motor Running Capacitor
2004.06 ISO 9001: 2000 Certification
2006.09 Began mass Production of Low Voltage Power Capacitor

Ambient Temp : ‐25 í C ~ 55 í C
Discharge : Internal / External discharge module
Cooling : Natural forced
Impregna[on : Capacitor oil (non PCB)
Safety : Self ‐ healing technology
 Overpressure disconnector
Installation Place : Indoor
Applicable Standards : IEC60831 ‐ 1,2
PRODUCT SCOPE PRODUCT SCOPE
PRODUCT SCOPE
LOW VOLTAGE POWER CAPACITOR
LOW VOLTAGE POWER CAPACITOR DRY TYPE (CYLINDER)
 Part No. Rated Cn Current Dimensions Stud
(Kvar) (uF) In (Amp) D*H (mm.) Screw
Dry type capacitor_Cylinder (3 Phase, 50Hz)  400 VAC
RMC-‐405050KT  5 99.5  7.2 86*140 M12
 RMC-‐405075KT  7.5 149.2 10.8 86*170 M12
 RMC-‐405100KT 10 198.9 14.4 86*230 M12
 RMC-‐405125KT 12.5 248.7 18 86*230 M12
 RMC-‐405150KT 15 298.4 21.7 96*275 M12
 RMC-‐405200KT 20 397.9 28.9 96*275 M12
 RMC-‐405250KT 25 497.4 36.1 116*275 M16
 RMC-‐405300KT  30 596.8 43.3 136*305 M12
 RMC-‐405400KT  40 795.8 57.7 136*305 M12
 RMC-‐405500KT  50 994.7 72.2 136*380 M12
Dry type capacitor_Cylinder (3 Phase, 50Hz) 415 VAC
RMC-‐415050KT   5 92.4  7.0 63*165 M12
 RMC-‐415075KT   7.5 138.6 10.4  86*170 M12
 RMC-‐415100KT  10 184.8 13.9 86*230 M12
 RMC-‐415125KT  12.5 231.0 17.4 86*230 M12
 RMC-‐415150KT  15  277.2 20.9 86*275 M12
 RMC-‐415200KT  20  396.6 27.8 96*275 M12
 RMC-‐415250KT  25  462.1 34.8 116*275 M12
 RMC-‐415300KT  30  554.5 41.7 116*305 M12
 RMC-‐415400KT  40  739.3 55.6 136*305 M12
 RMC-‐415500KT  50 924.1 69.6  136*380 M12
Dry type capacitor_Cylinder (3 Phase, 50Hz) 440 VAC
RMC-‐445050KT   5 82.2 6.6  86*140 M12
 RMC-‐445075KT   7.5  123.3 9.8  86*170 M12
 RMC-‐445100KT  10  164.4 13.1  86*170 M12
 RMC-‐445125KT  12.5  205.5 16.4  86*230 M12
 RMC-‐445150KT  15  246.6 19.7  86*230 M12
 RMC-‐445200KT  20  328.8 26.2  86*275 M12
 RMC-‐445250KT  25  411 32.8  86*350 M12
 RMC-‐445300KT  30  493.2 39.4  96*350 M16
 RMC-‐445400KT  40  657.7 52.5  136*280  M12
 RMC-‐445500KT  50  822.1 65.6  136*280  M12
Dry type capacitor_Cylinder (3 Phase, 50Hz) 525 VAC
RMC-‐525025KT   2.5  28.9 2.7  63*135 M12
 RMC-‐525050KT   5  57.7 5.5  86*140 M12
 RMC-‐525075KT   7.5  86.6 8.2  86*170 M12
 RMC-‐525100KT  10  115.5 11  86*230 M12
 RMC-‐525125KT  12.5  144.4 13.7  86*230 M12
 RMC-‐525150KT  15  173.2 16.5  86*275 M12
 RMC-‐525200KT  20  231 22  86*350 M12
 RMC-‐525250KT  25  288.7 27.5  96*350 M16
 RMC-‐525300KT  30  346.5 33  116*275  M12
 RMC-‐525400KT  40  461.9 44  136*280  M12
 RMC-‐525500KT  50  577.4 55  136*355  M12
LOW VOLTAGE POWER CAPACITOR DRY TYPE (UNIT)
 Part No. Rated Cn Current Dimensions Stud
(Kvar) (uF) In (Amp) W*L*H (mm.) Screw
Dry type capacitor_Unit (3 Phase, 50Hz) 400 VAC
 IMB-‐405050KT   5 99.5 7.2 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐405075KT   7.5 149.2 10.8 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐405100KT 10 198.9 14.4 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐405125KT  12.5 248.7 18 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐405150KT  15 298.4 21.7 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐405200KT 20  397.9 28.9 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐405250KT 25  497.4 36.1 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐405300KT  30  596.8 43.3 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐405400KT  40  795.8 57.7 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐405450KT  45  895.2 65 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐405500KT  50  994.7 72.2 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐405600KT  60  1193.7 86.6 230*355*400 M10
 IMB-‐405750KT  75  1492.1 108.3 230*355*400 M10
Dry type capacitor_Unit (3 Phase, 50Hz) 440 VAC
 IMB-‐445050KT   5  82.2  6.6  155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐445075KT   7.5  123.3  9.8  155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐445100KT  10  164.4 13.1 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐445125KT  12.5  205.5 16.4  155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐445150KT  15  246.6 19.7  155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐445200KT  20  328.8 26.2  155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐445250KT  25  411 32.8  155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐445300KT  30  493.2 39.4  155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐445400KT  40  657.7 52.5  155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐445450KT  45  739.9 59  155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐445500KT  50  822.1 65.6  155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐445600KT  60  986.5 78.7  230*355*400 M10
 IMB-‐445750KT  75  1233.1 98.4  230*355*400 M10
Dry type capacitor_Unit (3 Phase, 50Hz) 525 VAC
 IMB-‐525050KT  5 57.7  5.5 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐525075KT  7.5 86.6  8.2 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐525100KT 10 115.5 11 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐525125KT 12.5 144.4 13.7 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐525150KT 15 173.2 16.5 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐525200KT 20 231 22 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐525250KT 25 288.7 27.5 155*185*320 M6
 IMB-‐525300KT 30 346.5 33 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐525400KT 40 461.9 44 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐525450KT 45 519.7 49.5 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐525500KT 50 577.4 55 155*355*400 M8
 IMB-‐525600KT 60 692.9 66 230*355*400 M10
 IMB-‐525750KT 75 866.1 82.5 230*355*400 M10
DRY TYPE
(CYLINDER) / (UNIT)
LOW VOLTAGE POWER CAPACITOR DRY TYPE (OUTDOOR)
Part No. Rated Cn  Current Dimensions Supporting
(Kvar) (uF) In (Amp) W*L*H (mm.) (mm.)
Dry type capacitor_Outdoor (1 Phase, 50Hz) 230 VAC
EMB-‐235050KS  5 300.9 21.7 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐235075KS  7.5 451.3 32.6 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐235100KS 10 601.7 43.5 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐235125KS 12.5 752.2 54.3 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐235150KS 15 902.6 65.2 100*220*370 200
Dry type capacitor_Outdoor (3 Phase, 50Hz) 400 VAC
EMB-‐405050KT  5   99.5   7.2 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐405100KT 10  198.9  14.4 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐405150KT 15  298.4  21.7 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐405200KT 20  397.9  28.9 150*220*370 200
 EMB-‐405250KT 25  497.4  36.1 150*220*370 200
 EMB-‐405300KT 30  596.8  43.3 150*220*370 200
 EMB-‐405450KT 45  895.2  65 110*210*570 200
 EMB-‐405500KT 50  994.7  72.2 110*210*570 200
 EMB-‐405600KT 60 1193.7  86.6 110*310*570 200
 EMB-‐405750KT 75 1492.1 108.3 110*310*570 200
Dry type capacitor_Outdoor (3 Phase, 50Hz) 415 VAC
EMB-‐415050KT  5   92.4   7 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐415100KT 10  184.8  13.9 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐415150KT 15  277.2  20.9 100*220*370 200
 EMB-‐415200KT 20  369.6  27.8 150*220*370 200
 EMB-‐415250KT 25  462.1  34.8 150*220*370 200
 EMB-‐415300KT 30  554.5  41.7 150*220*370 200
 EMB-‐415450KT 45  831.7  62.6 110*210*570 200
 EMB-‐415500KT 50  924.1  69.6 110*210*570 200
 EMB-‐415600KT 60 1108.9  83.5 110*310*570 200
 EMB-‐415750KT 75 1386.2 104.3 110*310*570 200
LOW VOLTAGE POWER CAPACITOR
DRY TYPE
OUTDOOR
Rating and Dimension - 400V 50Hz 3 Phase
Type Current Dimension [mm]
Drawing
Capacity
[ F]U [kvar] [A]
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
QMM-4010T 10      0.5 0.7 110 130 63 77 63
QMM-4015T 15      0.8 1.1 110 130 63 77 63
QMM-4020T 20      1.0 1.5 110 130 63 77 63
QMM-4025T 25      1.3 1.8 135 155 63 77 63
QMM-4030T 30      1.5 2.2 135 155 63 77 63
QMM-4040T 40      2.0 2.9 135 155 63 77 63
SMS-4050KT 50      2.5 3.6 105 125 170 190 60
SMS-4075KT 75      3.8 5.4 105 125 170 190 60
SMS-4100KT 100      5.0 7.3 130 150 170 190 60
SMS-4150KT 150      7.5 10.9 155 175 170 190 60
SMS-4200KT 200     10.1 14.5 175 195 170 190 60
SMS-4250KT 250     12.6 18.1 205 225 170 190 60
SMS-4300KT 300     15.1 21.8 255 275 170 190 60
SMS-45010KT     198.9 10 14.4 155 175 170 190 60
SMS-45015KT     298.4 15 21.7 205 225 170 190 60
SMB-45020KT     397.9 20 28.9 180 245 200 170 120
SMG-45025KT     497.4 25 36.1 220 285 200 170 120
SMB-45030KT     596.8 30 43.3 240 305 200 170 120
SMB-45040KT     795.8 40 57.7 300 365 200 170 120
SMB-45050KT     994.7 50 72.2 360 425 200 170 120
Rating and Dimension - 440V 50Hz 3 Phase
Type Current Dimension [mm]
Drawing
Capacity
[ F]U [kvar] [A]
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
QMM-4010T 10 0.6 1.4 110 130 63 77 63
QMM-4015T 15 0.9 1.2 110 130 63 77 63
QMM-4020T 20 1.2 1.6 110 130 63 77 63
QMM-4025T 25 1.5 2.0 135 155 63 77 63
QMM-4030T  30 1.8 2.4 135 155 63 77 63
QMM-4040T 40 2.4 3.2 135 155 63 77 63
SMS-4050T 50 3.0 4.0 105 125 170 190 60
SMS-4075T 75 4.6 6.0 105 125 170 190 60
SMS-4100T 100 6.1 8.0 130 150 170 190 60
SMS-4150T 150 9.1 12.0 155 175 170 190 60
SMS-4200T 200 12.2 16.0 175 195 170 190 60
SMS-4250T 250 15.2 20.0 205 225 170 190 60
SMS-4300T 300 18.2 23.9 255 275 170 190 60
SMS-45010KT 164.4 10 13.1 205 225 170 190 60
SMS-45015KT 246.6 15 19.7 205 225 170 190 60
SMB-45020KT 327.8 20 26.2 180 245 200 170 120
SMG-45025KT 411.0 25 32.8 220 285 200 170 120

8
m
m
76 mm
90 mm
14
4
m
m
Front
Side
Panel
Cutout
ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL DESCRIPTION
PFR60-415-50 6 Steps, 50Hz system auxiliary voltae 380~415 VAC
PFR80-415-50 8 Steps, 50Hz system auxiliary voltae 380~415 VAC
PFR120-415-50 12 Steps, 50Hz system auxiliary voltae 380~415 VAC
PFR140-415-50 14 Steps, 50Hz system auxiliary voltae 380~415 VAC
FEATURES
- Microprocessor based intelligent auto switching control
- Automatic C/K and rated step adjustment
- Automatic CT polarity correction
- Display of power factor, current & total harmonic distortion of current
- Programmable sensitivity
- Last step can be used as alarm/fan output
- Under/over voltage alarm, under/over compensate alarm
& high harmonic distortion alarm
- User-friendly setting
- Complies with IEC 61000-6-2 standard
RATINGS AUXILIARY POWER SUPPLY
Current Supply voltage   : 220~240 V AC / 380~415 V AC ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Operating Limits  : -15% + 10% Temperature   : -5˚C to +55˚C
Consumption  : 10 VA max Humidity   : 56 days at 93% RH and 40˚C
Rated frequency   : 50 Hz or 60 Hz     non-condensing
OUTPUT CONTACTS CONTROL RANGE
Numbers of outputs  : 6 / 8 / 12 / 14 ( PFR60/ PFR80  Power factor setting   : 0.8 Ind - 0.8 Cap
   / PFR120 / PFR140 ) C/K setting   : 0.03 - 1.20 / Automatic
Rated voltage   : 250 V AC Switching sensitivity   : 5 - 600 s/step
Contact rating   : 5 A. Reconnection time for same step   : 5 - 240 s
Expected electrical life   : 100,000 operations at rated current THD threshold   : 0.20 - 3.00 ( 20% - 300% ) / OFF
Expected mechanical life   : 5 x 10 operations Switching Program  : Automatic / Automatic Rotate